

Filed  
Washington State Supreme Court

APR 30 2015

Ronald R. Carpenter  
Clerk

48601-6-II

No. 90912-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

---

STEVE VERMILLION AND  
THE CITY OF PUYALLUP,  
Appellants,

v.

ARTHUR WEST,  
Respondent

---

RESPONDENT WEST'S  
AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

---

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	4
I Summary of Argument.....	6
II Counter statement of the Case.....	16
III Argument.....	21
A Appellants have waived or are equitably estopped from asserting a privacy interest in the records of the public business that Vermillion transacted secretly via a “personal” email account.....	21
B Public officers have no historic or equitable privacy interest in conducting the business of the public in private that is cognizable under Article I, Section 7.....	22
C Appellants' arguments ignore the operational realities of public service that establish a legitimate and compelling public interest in disclosure of the records documenting the conduct of public servants.....	26
D The Public Records Act is a comprehensive and predictable Legislative scheme for transparency and accountability in the conduct of public officials.....	28
E Appellant's arguments must fail because Article 1 Section 7 only protects against “disturbance” of rights that citizens have held and are entitled to hold, and the private conduct of public business is not such a right.....	30
F. Under the facts of this case, City Council Member Vermillion's email records concerning the transaction of City business can be produced.....	34

**G. Vermillion Relinquished Any Right to Claim Privacy as a Basis to Withhold His Email Records When He Chose to Use a Personal Email address for Public Business Instead of a City Provided Address.....37**

**H Personal accounts used by public officials for public business can be, and have been searched for public records.....37**

**I Email messages containing information about public business, can, and should, be disclosable under the Public Records Act.....42**

**J Elsewhere Public Officials Use Electronic means to Skirt Public Disclosure: This Trend Must Not Be Sanctioned in Washington.....44**

**Conclusion.....45**

## Table of Authorities

In Re A,B,C,D,E, 121 Wn.2d 80 (1993).....	27
Amren v. City of Kalama, 131 Wash.2d 15, 31, 929 P.2d 389 (1997).....	14, 22
Brouillet v. Cowles Publ'g Co., 114 Wash.2d 788, 798, 791 P.2d 526 (1990).....	24
City of Ontario, Cal. v. Quon, 560 U.S. ___, 2010, 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010).....	14-15
Dawson v. Daly, 120 Wash.2d at 797, 845 P.2d 995 (1993).....	24
Donovan v. Dewey, 452 U.S. 594, 598.99, 101 S. Ct. 2534, 69 L. Ed. 2D 262 (1981).....	29
Ex parte Randolph, 20 F. Cas. 242, 254 (C.C.D. Va. 1833) (No. 11,558).....	11
Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	13
Jackson v. Quality Loan Servicing, ___ Wn. App. ___, (2015).....	10
<u>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</u> , 561 U.S. 186, 130 S.Ct. 2811 (2010).....	45
<u>McLeod v. Parnell</u> , 286 P.2d 509 (2011).....	44
<u>Mechling v. City of Monroe</u> , 152 Wn.App. 830, 222 P.3d 808 (2009).....	13,37
Murphy v. State, 115 Wn. App. 297, 307.08, 62 P.3d 533 (2003).....	28
O'Connor v. Ortega, 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	14
<u>O'Neill v. Shoreline</u> , 170 Wn.2d 138, 240 P.3d 1149 (2010).....	14-37
<u>PAWS. v. University of Washington</u> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	15
Predisik v. Spokane School District No. 81, ___ Wn.2d ___ (4/2/2015).....	34

State v. Cheatam, 150 Wn.2d 626, 81 P.3d 830 (2003).....	26
State v. Kennedy, 107 Wn.2d 1 (1986).....	30
State v. Lesnick, 84 Wn.2d 940 at 944, 530 P.2d 243 (1975).....	30
State v. Myrick, 102 Wn.2d 506, 511, 688 P.2d 151 (1984).....	23
State v. Simpson, 95 Wn.2d 170, 622 P.2d 1199 (1980).....	26-8
State v. Townsend, 147 Wn.2d 666, (2002).....	25
State v. Surge, 160 Wn.2d 65, (2007).....	23
State v. Young, 123 Wn.2d 173, 181, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	23
<u>Tiberino v. Spokane County</u> , 103 Wn.App. 680, 13 P.3d 1104 (2000)....	14
Waters v. Churchill, 511 U. S. 661, 671 (1994).....	13
Webster v. Reproductive Health Services, 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	12

**Statutes**

RCW 42.56.540.....	21-2
RCW 42.56.010.....	38

**Articles**

Washington State Constitution, Article I Section 7.....	25-30
Judicial Restraint and the Non-Decision in Webster v. RHS; Crain, Christopher A, 13 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 263 (1990).....	13
Survey of Washington Search and Seizure Law: 2013 Update, Justice Charles W. Johnson Justice Debra L. Stephens.....	29
The Magna “Charta” (sic), 25 Barons and King John, Runnymede press, 1215.....	12
